## REGULATIONS 1975. No. 6\*

## Regulations under the Public Service Ordinance

I, JOHN NORMAN NELSON, the Administrator of the Northern Territory of Australia, having received the advice of the Administrator's Council, and, in relation to officers of the Department of the Legislative Assembly, on the recommendation of the Speaker of the Assembly, hereby make the following Regulations under the Public Service Ordinance.

Dated this second day of June, 1975.

J. NELSON Administrator

## AMENDMENTS OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE REGULATIONS

1. The Public Service Regulations are amended by inserting in Division 2 of Branches of Department of the Administrator Part II, before regulation 28, the following regulation:

- "27A. The Department of the Administrator shall consist of-
  - (a) the Administrator's Branch;
  - (b) the Executive Branch:
  - (c) the Education Branch;
  - (d) the Police Branch;
  - (e) the Prisons Branch; and
  - (f) the Fire Services Branch.".
- 2. Regulation 31(1) of the Public Service Regulations is amended by omitting Salaries from Tables A, B and C "17776" and substituting "19900 21830 23760".

<sup>\*</sup>Notified in the Northern Territory Government Gazette on 6 June, 1975.